

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:13-cv-01870 (JEB)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
Phone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 457-0805
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi (D.C. Bar No. MI0071)
Alex Abdo (pro hac vice)
Ashley Gorski (pro hac vice)
Dror Ladin (pro hac vice)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 284-7321
Fax: (212) 549-2654
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Initiation of SSCI investigation into CIA abuses..... 2

 B. The SSCI’s *Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program*..... 4

 C. The Panetta Report..... 6

 D. The ACLU’s lawsuit and the CIA’s representations to the ACLU and the Court..... 7

 E. SSCI’s release of the Executive Summary and transmittal of the Final Full Report..... 8

 F. Senator Burr’s request for return of the Final Full Report..... 11

 G. Defendants’ subsequent filings before this Court..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The Final Full Report is an agency record subject to FOIA. 14

 A. Legal standards and burden of proof. 14

 B. The Final Full Report is an “agency record,” and Defendants have not met their burden of showing otherwise..... 15

 1. Congress relinquished control over the Final Full Report. 17

 a. By its terms, the SSCI-CIA June 2009 agreement does not govern the Final Full Report..... 18

 b. The Final Full Report’s classification status does not indicate congressional control. 19

 c. Senator Burr’s post-hoc attempt to assert control over the Final Full Report is irrelevant. 23

 2. Defendants may use the Final Full Report as they see fit..... 24

II. The CIA has not shown that any portion of the Panetta Report can be withheld under Exemptions 1, 3, or 5.....	27
A. Legal standards and the burden of proof.....	27
B. The CIA has not met its burden of showing that the deliberative process privilege applies to the Panetta Report.	28
1. The CIA has not shown that the Panetta Report documents are “predecisional.”	29
2. The CIA has not shown that the Panetta Report documents are “deliberative.”	31
3. “Draft” status cannot shield the Panetta Report documents.	37
C. The “official acknowledgment” doctrine precludes the CIA from withholding the Panetta Report documents.....	38
D. This Court should review the Panetta Report documents <i>in camera</i>	39
E. The CIA has not met its burden of establishing that the Panetta Report is subject to Exemptions 1 and 3.....	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27, 29
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	3
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir.1982).....	37
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	14, 27
<i>Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	32
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38, 39

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 39

Goldberg v. Dep’t of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27

Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work Alliance,
675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

* *Holy Spirit Ass’n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA*,
636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 17, 23

I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Rep. of Pakistan,
351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

ITT World Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
699 F.2d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 33

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) 37

Judicial Watch, Inc. v CFPB,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1245303 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2014) 30, 31

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 37

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 27

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 31, 35

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP v. IRS,
537 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 37

Montrose Chemical,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 34

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 27

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 34, 37

New York Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) 38

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 14, 25

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 38

* *Paisley v. CIA*,
712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... passim

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 28, 31

* *Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice*,
677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 32, 33, 35

* *Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB*,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 28, 31, 32

Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 32, 36

Russell v. Dep’t of Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 34

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 29

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 14

Senate of Puerto Rico v. Dep’t of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 30

Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 40

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 38

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 14, 15

* *United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS*,
359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 16, 17, 23

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 33, 36

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

Other Authorities

5B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1350..... 14

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707, 708 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 19, 20, 21
